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TOWN OF NEWTOWN LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES 
DECEMBER 4, 2019 

NEWTOWN MUNICIPAL CENTER, NEWTOWN, CT 
 

PRESENT: Chris Eide, Chris Smith, Jordana Bloom, Andy Clure, Judit DeStefano, Ryan Knapp,  Dan 
Wiedemann, Paul Lundquist, Phil Carroll, Alison Plante, Cathy Reiss, Dan Honan. 
 
ALSO PRESENT: First Selectman Dan Rosenthal, Finance Director Bob Tait, Town Clerk Debbie 
Aurelia Halstead, Emergency Communications Director Maureen Will, New England Radio Consultants 
LLC Paul Zito, Edmond Town Hall Operations Manager Sheila Torres, Edmond Town Hall Board Chair 
Margot Hall, Kinga Walsh, 1 press.  
 
CALL TO ORDER: Mr. Lundquist called the meeting to order with the Pledge of Allegiance at 7:32 pm. 
 
ELECTION OF A CHAIRMAN: Ms. Aurelia Halstead welcomed new members to the Legislative 
Council and called for nomination for Chairman. MS. DESTEFANO MOVED TO NOMINATE MR. 
LUNDQUIST AS CHAIR OF THE LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL. SECOND BY MR. HONAN. ALL IN 
FAVOR. MOTION PASSES. (12-0) 
 
ELECTION OF A VICE CHAIRMAN: MR. CARROLL MOVED TO NOMINATE MR. 
WIEDEMANN AS VICE CHAIR OF THE LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL. SECOND BY MR. CLURE. Mr. 
Carroll spoke in favor of Mr. Wiedemann as vice chair noting that both chair and vice chair worked well 
together in the last session and supports keeping the same. MOTION FAILS. (5-7) (Ms. Bloom, Ms. 
Plante, Mr. Smith, Ms. DeStefano, Mr. Lundquist, Mr. Eide, Mr. Honan opposed) MS. BLOOM MOVED 
TO NOMINATE MS. DESTEFANO AS VICE CHAIR OF THE LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL. SECOND 
BY MR. EIDE. Mr Eide spoke in favor of Ms. DeStefano as vice chair noting it is important to groom 
Legislative Council members for leadership positions. Mr. Smith said that Mr. Wiedemann has provided 
incite, been a leader of Council, on committees, and agrees with bringing in new leadership, supporting 
Ms. DeStefano. Mr. Lundquist acknowledged Mr. Wiedemann’s contribution as vice chair and 
appreciates a split party for chair and vice chair, and recognizes a new surge of interest and supports Ms. 
DeStefano.  MOTION PASSES. (7-5) (Mr. Carroll, Mr. Knapp, Mr. Wiedemann, Mr. Clure, Ms. Reiss 
opposed) 
 
APPOINTMENT OF A CLERK: MS. DESTEFANO MOVED TO APPOINT JUNE SGOBBO AS 
CLERK OF THE LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL. SECOND BY MR. EIDE. ALL IN FAVOR. MOTION 
PASSES. (12-0) 
 
VOTER COMMENT: None. 
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LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 
 
 
 
MINUTES: MR. HONAN MOVED TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE NOVEMBER 20, 2019 
LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING. SECOND BY MS. DESTEFANO. MOTION 
PASSES. (9-3) (Ms. Plante, Mr. Clure, Ms. Reiss abstained) 
 
COMMUNICATIONS: Mr. Lundquist shared information about training session for newly elected town 
officials. (ATTACHMENT) 
 
COMMITTEE REPORTS: Committees will be formed at the next meeting. 
 
FIRST SELECTMAN’S REPORT: First Selectman Rosenthal said he and Mr. Tait will begin meeting 
with department heads over the next month regarding the budget, and present in mid-January.  
 
NEW BUSINESS: 
2020-2021 – 2024-2025 CIP (ATTACHMENT) 
Ms. Will and Mr. Zito addressed the emergency communication needs in the CIP. Mr. Zito has a long 
time career in emergency communications, consultant for last 5 years, worked for the state for 19 years, 
designed state of the art digital radio system. The plan is to address public safely standard, Newtown’s 
system is beyond life, some equipment will be out of life cycle and support. Need to have a computer-
based technology, all systems are now built to a P25 standard, consoles in present system are 20 years old. 
Plan is to update system, new police station will have new communication consoles. Mr. Eide asked about 
the change from last year CIP and if fire apparatus is included. Fire apparatus is separate. Mr. Zito said no 
contingency included, it was a rough price. Mr. Carroll asked if this includes new towers, it includes 
Sandy Hook Firehouse, includes the dead spots, weak signals. Mr. Honan asked how long the new system 
will last. Mr. Zito said it should last 20-25 years, with proper life cycle planning. Mr. Wiedemann asked if 
it has been priced out. Mr. Clure asked about revenue from use of the towers. Mr. Zito said possibly, but 
need to gauge interest. Ms. Reiss asked about grants, Ms. Will is doing due diligence for state contract. 
 
Ms. Torres and Ms. Hall joined the discussion regarding Edmond Town Hall CIP projects. Ms. Torres 
thanked Council for support for Edmond Town Hall, have made safety improvements in the theater, the 
a/c unit has been replace. Ms. DeStefano said that part of the CIP plan is looking to avoid bundling of 
projects, are there plans to do that. Ms. Torres agrees not to bundle, put into the budget. Ms. Reiss asked 
to talk about the theater upgrades, improve ability to host live performances. Ms. Torres explained that 
they have learned from surveys people would like to see more live acts, due to different viewing habits, 
they are doing a lot more live performances. Most of the upgrades were safety related. Mr. Lundquist 
asked if there were lost opportunities for productions. Ms. Torres said the lighting is necessary for the 
show, need to rent lighting, in doing that risk life of equipment, they have to bring in equipment, safety. It 
makes the venue more attractive for productions. Ms. Reiss asked about revenue, Ms. Torres explained 
that performances bring in significantly more revenue than movies. Mr. Honan asked if the a/c upgrades 
improve the Alexandria Room. Ms. Torres said it has helped out with the kitchen rental. The restrooms 
and dressing room areas are now improved. Mr. Smith asked about projected revenue and how much to 
expect. Ms. Torres explained that they are learning about live events, board members met with other 
venues. Sponsors and members create revenue, need to build an audience, and are beginning that process. 
There is an opportunity, people want to see entertainment in Newtown. Mr. Eide asked about the need to 
maintain Town properties and weigh upkeep expenditures. Ms. Reiss inquired about money for a 
marketing plan. Ms. Torres said there are opportunities provided by students at UConn. Mr. Smith agreed 
with collaborating with UConn or other higher education institution to develop a marketing plan.  



LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 
 
 
 
 
Grant acceptance request from police department: drug recognition expert training from the state 
department of transportation for highway safety 
MS. DESTEFANO MOVED A REQUEST, FROM THE POLICE DEPARTMENT, PERMISSION TO 
ACCEPT THE AWARD OF $34,337.78 GRANT FROM THE STATE DEPARTMENT OF 
TRANSPORTATION FOR HIGHWAY SAFETY – DRUG RECOGNITION EXPERT TRAINING. 
SECOND BY MR. CARROLL. ALL IN FAVOR. MOTION PASSES. (12-0)  
 
2020 Legislative Council Meeting Calendar (ATTACHMENT) 
MS. DESTEFANO MOVED TO ACCEPT THE 2020 LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL MEETING 
CALENDAR. SECOND BY MR. EIDE. MR. EIDE MOVED TO AMEND THE MOTION TO 
CORRECT THE DATE OF MONDAY, MARCH 29 TO MONDAY, MARCH 30. SECOND BY MR. 
CARROLL. ALL IN FAVOR TO AMEND. (12-0) MOTION TO ACCEPT THE 2020 LEGISLATIVE 
COUNCIL MEETING CALENDAR AS AMENDED TO CORRECT THE DATE OF MONDAY, 
MARCH 29 TO MONDAY, MARCH 30. ALL IN FAVOR. MOTION PASSES. (12-0) 
 
Budget Calendar (ATTACHMENT) 
Calendar corrected to reflect 3/13/20. 
 
Committee Assignments 
Mr. Lundquist asked Council members to send him their top 3 committee preferences. Mr. Lundquist 
asked Council members to provide emails that will be used for Legislative Council purposes. Also include 
phone numbers for sharing with LC members. 
 
OLD BUSINESS 
FEMA Reimbursement Allocation 
First Selectman Rosenthal said FEMA reimbursement allocation is expected soon.  
 
VOTER COMMENT: None. Mr. Lundquist noted Ms. Walsh in attendance, the Community Center 
Commission will be coming once ordinance committee is underway. 
 
ANNOUNCEMENTS:  The next Legislative Council meeting is on December 18 and will include the 
Board of Education, Board of Finance, and Board of Selectmen, along with the state delegation. Mr. 
Wiedemann asked for volunteers for bell ringing. 
 
ADJOURNMENT: There being no further business the meeting adjourned at 8:56 pm. 
 
Respectfully Submitted, 
 
June Sgobbo, Clerk 
 
Attachments: Training Session for newly elected town officials, Board of Finance recommended CIP, 
Drug Recognition Training grant, 2020 LC Meeting Calendar, Budget Time Table  
 
THESE MINUTES ARE SUBJECT TO APPROVAL BY THE LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL AT THE 
NEXT MEETING.  



Saturday, January 11, 2020 
 

Courtyard by Marriot Cromwell Hotel 
4 Sebethe Drive 

Cromwell, CT 06416 

9:00 a.m. - 3:00 p.m. 
Check-in & a light breakfast begin at 8:30 a.m. 

 
FREE to all newly elected officials in Connectitcut 

 

  

PROGRAM OVERVIEW 

This event includes three rotating sessions, with recognized experts presenting 
on core local government subject areas:  

Fundamentals of Municpal Government  
     presented by Matt Knickerbocker, First Selectman, Town of Bethel 

FOIA/Meetings/Ethics 
     presented by Kari Olsen, Murtha Cullina LLP 

Municipal Budgets 101 
     presented by Brandon Robertson, Town Manager, Town of Avon 
 

 



Town of Newtown 

                         Board of Finance Recommended 
2020-21 to 2024-25 CIP 

(w/ 5 additional years to 2029-30 for planning purposes) 
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33  Fairfield Hills Authority 

35  Board of Fire Commissioners 

37  Library 

41  Parks & Recreation 

42  Police 

43  Public Works 

48  Sandy Hook Permanent Memorial 

49          Water / Sewer Authority 



RANK
Amount

Dept. Requested Bonding Grants General Fund Other
Capital Road Program PW 3,000,000         750,000         2,250,000      
Bridge Replacement Program PW 400,000            400,000         
New Police Facility POLICE 4,000,000         4,000,000      
Emergency Radio System Upgrades ECC 2,500,000         2,500,000      
Fairfield Hills Sewer Infrastructure Improvement SEWER 1,829,963         914,981         914,982         
Town Match - Grants (contingency) ECON DEV 200,000            200,000         
Edmond Town Hall Exterior Renovations ETH 268,000            268,000         

BOARD OF EDUCATION
Hawley - Ventilation and HVAC Renovations - DESIGN BOE 300,000            300,000         

TOTALS >>>>>>>> 12,497,963     8,218,000    914,981       2,250,000    1,114,982    

RANK
Amount

Dept. Requested Bonding Grants General Fund Other
Capital Road Program PW 3,000,000         500,000         2,500,000      
Bridge Replacement Program PW -                    -                 
Emergency Radio System Upgrades ECC 5,041,933         5,041,933      
Sandy Hook Permanent Memorial SH MEM 2,000,000         2,000,000      
Town Match - Grants (contingency) ECON DEV 200,000            200,000         
Clean Up of 7 & 28A Glen Road ECON DEV 200,000            200,000         
Library Renovations / replacements / upgrades LIB 750,000            750,000         

BOARD OF EDUCATION
High School - Replace/Restore Stadium Turf Field BOE 750,000            750,000         
Hawley - Ventilation and HVAC Renovations BOE 3,962,000         3,962,000      

TOTALS >>>>>>>> 15,903,933     13,203,933  -               2,500,000    200,000       

RANK
Amount

Dept. Requested Bonding Grants General Fund Other
Capital Road Program PW 3,000,000         250,000         2,750,000      
Bridge Replacement Program PW 400,000            400,000         
Replacement of Fire Apparatus FIRE 535,000            535,000         
Sandy Hook Permanent Memorial SH MEM 2,000,000         2,000,000      
Town Match - Grants (contingency) ECON DEV 200,000            200,000         
Building Remediation & Demo / Infrastructure FHA 2,000,000         2,000,000      
Edmond Town Hall Upgrades & Renovations - Theatre ETH 250,000            250,000         
Edmond Town Hall Parking Lot Improvements ETH 450,000            450,000         
Library Renovations / replacements / upgrades LIB 650,000            650,000         

BOARD OF EDUCATION
Middle School - Improvements - DESIGN 300,000            300,000         
Reed - Install High Efficiency Gas Boilers & LED Lighting BOE 1,452,730         1,452,730      

TOTALS >>>>>>>> 11,237,730     8,287,730    -               2,750,000    200,000       

RANK
Amount

Dept. Requested Bonding Grants General Fund Other
Capital Road Program PW 3,000,000         -                 3,000,000      
Bridge Replacement Program PW 400,000            400,000         
Multi-Purpose Building Improvements PW 413,000            413,000         
Municipal Center - Roof Remediation & Replacement PW 1,000,000         1,000,000      
Replacement of Fire Apparatus FIRE 800,000            800,000         
Town Match - Grants (contingency) ECON DEV 200,000            200,000         
Building Remediation & Demo / Infrastructure FHA 1,500,000         1,500,000      
Lake Lillinonah Park Improvements P & R 500,000            500,000         

BOARD OF EDUCATION
Middle School - Improvements 3,568,140         3,568,140      
Head O'Meadow - Boiler Plant & Lighting BOE 997,672            997,672         

TOTALS >>>>>>>> 12,378,812     8,678,812    -               3,000,000    700,000       

RANK

Amount
Dept. Requested Bonding Grants General Fund Other

Capital Road Program PW 3,100,000         -                 3,100,000      
Town Match - Grants (contingency) ECON DEV 200,000            200,000         

BOARD OF EDUCATION
Middle Gate Elementary - Window Modifications BOE 1,000,000         1,000,000      
Hawley Elementary - New Generator BOE 1,000,000         1,000,000      

TOTALS >>>>>>>> 5,300,000       2,000,000    -               3,100,000    200,000       

GRAND TOTALS 57,318,438     40,388,475  914,981       13,600,000  2,414,982    

2024 - 2025  (YEAR FIVE) Proposed Funding

TOWN OF NEWTOWN
                              BOARD OF FINANCE RECOMMENDED CIP - (2020 - 2021 TO 2024 - 2025)

2023 - 2024  (YEAR FOUR) Proposed Funding

2020 - 2021  (YEAR ONE) Proposed Funding

2021 - 2022  (YEAR TWO) Proposed Funding

2022 - 2023  (YEAR THREE) Proposed Funding

1



Capital Improvement Plan

Town of Newtown, Connecticut

PROJECTS & FUNDING SOURCES BY DEPARTMENT

'20/'21 '29/'30thru

Total'20/'21 '21/'22 '22/'23 '23/'24 '24/'25Department '25/'26 '26/'27 '27/'28 '28/'29 '29/'30Project #

Board of Education

BOE-03 300,000 3,962,000Hawley - Ventilation and HVAC 
Renovations

4,262,000

4,262,000300,000 3,962,000Bonding

BOE-04 750,000High School - Replace / Restore 
Stadium Turf

750,000

750,000750,000Bonding

BOE-05 3,568,140Middle School Improvements 3,868,140300,000

3,868,140300,000 3,568,140Bonding

BOE-06Reed - Install Gas Boiler / LED Lighting 1,452,7301,452,730

1,452,7301,452,730Bonding

BOE-07 997,672Head O'Meadow - Boiler Plant & 
Lighting

997,672

997,672997,672Bonding

BOE-08 1,000,000Hawley - New Generator 1,000,000

1,000,0001,000,000Bonding

BOE-09 1,000,000Middle Gate - Window Modifications 1,000,000

1,000,0001,000,000Bonding

BOE-11Purchase Real Estate Adjacent to 
Hawley School

450,000450,000

450,000Bonding 450,000

BOE-12High School - Fuel Cell 848,000848,000

848,000Bonding 848,000

BOE-13High School - Practice Field Facilities & 
Storage

954,000954,000

954,000Bonding 954,000

BOE-14Hawley - Elevator to Café 300,000300,000

300,000Bonding 300,000

BOE-15Head O'Meadow - New Gas & Water 
Lines

3,180,0003,180,000

3,180,000Bonding 3,180,000

BOE-16Reed - New Roof, Solar panels remove 
and reinstall

3,500,0003,500,000

3,500,000Bonding 3,500,000
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Total'20/'21 '21/'22 '22/'23 '23/'24 '24/'25Department '25/'26 '26/'27 '27/'28 '28/'29 '29/'30Project #

BOE-17Middle School - Complete Kitchen 
Renovation

750,000750,000

750,000Bonding 750,000

BOE-18High School - New Roof / Restoration 2,756,0002,756,000

2,756,000Bonding 2,756,000

BOE-19Hawley - Classroom Renovations '21 
section

954,000954,000

954,000Bonding 954,000

BOE-20Middle Gate - Pave Parking Lot, 
Curbing, Sidewalks

1,300,0001,300,000

1,300,000Bonding 1,300,000

BOE-21Head O"Meadow - New Roofing / 
Restoration

2,544,0002,544,000

2,544,000Bonding 2,544,000

BOE-22Reed - Repave Parking Lot, Curbing, 
Sidewalks

2,000,0002,000,000

2,000,000Bonding 2,000,000

BOE-23Middle School - Library & Science Lab 
Renovations

3,500,0003,500,000

3,500,000Bonding 3,500,000

BOE-24High School - Athletic Field House and 
Storage

1,590,0001,590,000

1,590,000Bonding 1,590,000

BOE-25Hawley - Repave Parking Lot, Curbing, 
Sidewalks

1,300,0001,300,000

1,300,000Bonding 1,300,000

BOE-26Middle Gate - Complete Kitchen 
Renovation

375,000375,000

375,000Bonding 375,000

BOE-27Head O'Meadow - Replace / Update 
A/C

5,830,0005,830,000

5,830,000Bonding 5,830,000

BOE-28Middle School - Parking Lot, Curbing, 
Sidewalks

1,590,0001,590,000

1,590,000Bonding 1,590,000

BOE-29High School - HVAC Equipment 
Replacements

5,000,0005,000,000

5,000,000Bonding 5,000,000

BOE-30High School - New Turf Practice Field 1,100,0001,100,000

1,100,000Bonding 1,100,000

53,151,542300,000 4,712,000 1,752,730 4,565,812 2,000,000Board of Education Total 2,504,000 11,334,000 11,888,000 9,095,000 5,000,000

Economic Development

EDC - 1 200,000Clean up of 7 & 28A Glen Road 200,000

200,000200,000Bonding
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Total'20/'21 '21/'22 '22/'23 '23/'24 '24/'25Department '25/'26 '26/'27 '27/'28 '28/'29 '29/'30Project #

EDC - 2 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000Town Match - Grants (contingency) 1,800,000200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000200,000

1,800,000200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000Other 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000

2,000,000200,000 400,000 200,000 200,000 200,000Economic Development Total 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000

Edmond Town Hall

ETH - 1 268,000Edmond Town Hall Exterior 
Renovations

268,000

268,000268,000Bonding

ETH - 2Edmond Town Hall Upgrades & 
Renovations - Theatre

250,000250,000

250,000250,000Bonding

ETH - 3Edmond Town Hall - Parking Lot 
Improvements

450,000450,000

450,000450,000Bonding

ETH - 4Edmond Town Hall Building 
Renovations

550,000550,000

550,000Bonding 550,000

ETH - 5ETH Space Revitalization/Elevator 
Removal

550,000550,000

550,000Bonding 550,000

ETH - 6ETH plumbing/radiator renewal/LC 
access

500,000500,000

500,000Bonding 500,000

2,568,000268,000 700,000Edmond Town Hall Total 550,000 550,000 500,000

Emergency Comm Ctr

 ECC - 1 2,500,000 5,041,933Emergency Radio System Upgrades 7,541,933

7,541,9332,500,000 5,041,933Bonding

7,541,9332,500,000 5,041,933Emergency Comm Ctr Total

FHA

FHA-1 1,500,000Building remediation & 
demo/infrastructure

10,500,0002,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 3,000,000

10,500,0002,000,000 1,500,000Bonding 2,000,000 2,000,000 3,000,000

10,500,0002,000,000 1,500,000FHA Total 2,000,000 2,000,000 3,000,000

Fire

Fire - 1 800,000Replacement of Fire Apparatus 3,645,000535,000 750,000 770,000 790,000

3,645,000535,000 800,000Bonding 750,000 770,000 790,000

Fire - 2New Generators and Transfer Switches 240,000240,000

240,000Bonding 240,000

3,885,000535,000 800,000 750,000 770,000 790,000 240,000
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Total'20/'21 '21/'22 '22/'23 '23/'24 '24/'25Department '25/'26 '26/'27 '27/'28 '28/'29 '29/'30Project #

3,885,000535,000 800,000Fire Total 750,000 770,000 790,000 240,000

Library

LIB-1 750,000Library Building & Grounds 
Upgrades/Reno/Expansion

2,850,000650,000 1,000,000 450,000

2,850,000750,000 650,000Bonding 1,000,000 450,000

2,850,000750,000 650,000Library Total 1,000,000 450,000

Parks & Recreation

P & R - 3Treadwell Artificial Turf & Lighting 
Replacement

800,000800,000

250,000Bonding 250,000

550,000Other 550,000

P & R - 4Rail Trail - Batchelder Park 1,400,0001,400,000

1,400,000Grants 1,400,000

P & R - 5 500,000Lake Lillinonah Park Improvements 500,000

500,000500,000Other

2,700,000500,000Parks & Recreation Total 2,200,000

Police

Pol -1 4,000,000Police Facility 4,000,000

4,000,0004,000,000Bonding

4,000,0004,000,000Police Total

Public Works

PW - 1 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,100,000Capital Road Program 31,350,0003,000,000 3,150,000 3,200,000 3,300,000 3,350,0003,250,000

1,500,000750,000 500,000 250,000Bonding

29,850,0002,250,000 2,500,000 2,750,000 3,000,000 3,100,000General Fund 3,150,000 3,200,000 3,250,000 3,300,000 3,350,000

PW - 2 400,000 400,000Bridge Replacement Program 3,200,000400,000 400,000 400,000 400,000 400,000400,000

3,200,000400,000 400,000 400,000Bonding 400,000 400,000 400,000 400,000 400,000

PW - 3 413,000Multi-Purpose Building Improvements 413,000

413,000413,000Bonding

PW - 4 1,000,000Municipal Center - Roof Remediation & 
Replacement

1,000,000

1,000,0001,000,000Bonding

PW - 5Truck Washing Station 550,000550,000

550,000Bonding 550,000

PW - 6Public Works Site & Salt Storage 
Improvements

600,000600,000

600,000Bonding 600,000

PW - 7Transfer Station Improvements 400,000400,000
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Total'20/'21 '21/'22 '22/'23 '23/'24 '24/'25Department '25/'26 '26/'27 '27/'28 '28/'29 '29/'30Project #

400,000Bonding 400,000

37,513,0003,400,000 3,000,000 3,400,000 4,813,000 3,100,000Public Works Total 3,550,000 5,150,000 3,650,000 3,700,000 3,750,000

S.H. Permanent Memorial Comm

FS - 1 2,000,000Sandy Hook Permanent Memorial 4,000,0002,000,000

4,000,0002,000,000 2,000,000Bonding

4,000,0002,000,000 2,000,000S.H. Permanent Memorial Comm Total

Water & Sewer Authority

226 1,829,963Fairfield Hills Sewer Infrastructure 
Improvement

1,829,963

914,981914,981Grants

914,982914,982Other

1,829,9631,829,963Water & Sewer Authority Total

132,539,43812,497,963 15,903,933 11,237,730 12,378,812 5,300,000GRAND TOTAL 12,754,000 19,454,000 20,528,000 13,735,000 8,750,000
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Capital Improvement Plan

Town of Newtown, Connecticut

EXPENDITURES AND SOURCES SUMMARY

'20/'21 thru '24/'25

TotalSource '20/'21 '21/'22 '22/'23 '23/'24 '24/'25

Bonding 40,388,4758,218,000 13,203,933 8,287,730 8,678,812 2,000,000

General Fund 13,600,0002,250,000 2,500,000 2,750,000 3,000,000 3,100,000

Grants 914,981914,981

Other 2,414,9821,114,982 200,000 200,000 700,000 200,000

12,497,963 15,903,933 11,237,730 12,378,812 5,300,000 57,318,438SOURCE TOTAL

Total'20/'21 '21/'22 '22/'23 '23/'24 '24/'25Department

Board of Education 13,330,542300,000 4,712,000 1,752,730 4,565,812 2,000,000

Economic Development 1,200,000200,000 400,000 200,000 200,000 200,000

Edmond Town Hall 968,000268,000 700,000

Emergency Comm Ctr 7,541,9332,500,000 5,041,933

FHA 3,500,0002,000,000 1,500,000

Fire 1,335,000535,000 800,000

Library 1,400,000750,000 650,000

Parks & Recreation 500,000500,000

Police 4,000,0004,000,000

Public Works 17,713,0003,400,000 3,000,000 3,400,000 4,813,000 3,100,000

S.H. Permanent Memorial Comm 4,000,0002,000,000 2,000,000

Water & Sewer Authority 1,829,9631,829,963

12,497,963 15,903,933 11,237,730 12,378,812 5,300,000 57,318,438
EXPENDITURE TOTAL
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Capital Improvement Plan

Town of Newtown, Connecticut

'20/'21 '24/'25thru

 Description

This project will allow installation of a complete ventilation system to service the entire building.  Project will include HVAC units, ductwork, 
controls, electrical upgrades, and other related work.

Project # BOE-03

 Justification

This will improve the air quality of the building by providing heating, cooling, and ventilation for the students, staff, and faculty.  Due to 
proximity of Church Hill Rd, opening windows leads to traffic noise and poor air quality from vehicle exhaust.

 Budget Impact/Other

Adding air conditioning will inevitably increase electricity costs to power the new equipment.
Average annual debt service = $288,000.

Useful Life 35

Project Name Hawley - Ventilation and HVAC Renovations

Category Buildings

Type Building construction/renovatio
Contact RON BIENKOWSKI, DIRECT

Department Board of Education

TotalExpenditures '20/'21 '21/'22 '22/'23 '23/'24 '24/'25 FuturePrior

300,000300,000Planning/Design

3,962,0003,962,000Construction/Maintenance

300,000 3,962,000 4,262,000Total

TotalFunding Sources '20/'21 '21/'22 '22/'23 '23/'24 '24/'25 FuturePrior

4,262,000300,000 3,962,000Bonding

300,000 3,962,000 4,262,000Total

Page 1
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Capital Improvement Plan

Town of Newtown, Connecticut

'20/'21 '24/'25thru

 Description

This project will replace the turf field and track for the High School stadium.  Current turf is 11 years old and is approaching the end of its useful 
life.

Project # BOE-04

 Justification

Turf and track will be at the end of its useful life in 21/22 and is a potential safety issue.

 Budget Impact/Other

Negligible impact as the new turf and track will require the same ongoing maintenance as existing turf and track.
Average annual debt service = $50,500.

Useful Life 10

Project Name High School - Replace / Restore Stadium Turf

Category Land Improvements

Type Land Improvements
Contact RON BIENKOWSKI, DIRECT

Department Board of Education

TotalExpenditures '20/'21 '21/'22 '22/'23 '23/'24 '24/'25 FuturePrior

750,000750,000Construction/Maintenance

750,000 750,000Total

TotalFunding Sources '20/'21 '21/'22 '22/'23 '23/'24 '24/'25 FuturePrior

750,000750,000Bonding

750,000 750,000Total

Page 2
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Capital Improvement Plan

Town of Newtown, Connecticut

'20/'21 '24/'25thru

 Description

This project will include the installation of ducted ventilation systems, replacement of existing HVAC units, and installation of new HVAC to 
key areas of the building (i.e. Auditorium, Cafeteria).

Project # BOE-05

 Justification

New HVAC units and ventilation system will improve indoor air quality.  Existing HVAC units have exceeded their useful life.

 Budget Impact/Other

Replacement of existing HVAC units should reduce electricity and maintenance costs as new equipment is more energy efficient and not require 
persistent repairs.
Average annual debt service = $261,000.

Useful Life 20

Project Name Middle School Improvements

Category Buildings

Type Building construction/renovatio
Contact RON BIENKOWSKI, DIRECT

Department Board of Education

TotalExpenditures '20/'21 '21/'22 '22/'23 '23/'24 '24/'25 FuturePrior

300,000300,000Planning/Design

3,568,1403,568,140Construction/Maintenance

300,000 3,568,140 3,868,140Total

TotalFunding Sources '20/'21 '21/'22 '22/'23 '23/'24 '24/'25 FuturePrior

3,868,140300,000 3,568,140Bonding

300,000 3,568,140 3,868,140Total

Page 3
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Capital Improvement Plan

Town of Newtown, Connecticut

'20/'21 '24/'25thru

 Description

This project will include replacement of existing boilers with new high-efficiency condensing boilers and upgrade of all building light fixtures to 
LED.  This qualifies for utility rebates offered from Eversource.  Project will include boilers, pumps, VFDs, and LED lighting.

Project # BOE-06

 Justification

Existing boilers are approaching their useful life.  New boilers will improve energy efficiency.  New lighting will also improve energy efficiency.

 Budget Impact/Other

Condensing gas boilers will offer savings from reduced natural gas consumption.  LED lights will reduce electricity costs due to greater 
efficiency and also result in less maintenance.
Average annual debt service = $98,000 (without considering the energy rebate)

Useful Life

Project Name Reed - Install Gas Boiler / LED Lighting

Category Equipment

Type Equipment Purchases
Contact RON BIENKOWSKI, DIRECT

Department Board of Education

TotalExpenditures '20/'21 '21/'22 '22/'23 '23/'24 '24/'25 FuturePrior

1,452,7301,452,730Construction/Maintenance

1,452,730 1,452,730Total

TotalFunding Sources '20/'21 '21/'22 '22/'23 '23/'24 '24/'25 FuturePrior

1,452,7301,452,730Bonding

1,452,730 1,452,730Total

Page 4
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Capital Improvement Plan

Town of Newtown, Connecticut

'20/'21 '24/'25thru

 Description

This project will include the replacement of existing heating equipment in the boiler plant to include boilers, pumps, VFDs, and water heaters.  
Light fixtures throughout the building will be upgrade to LED.

Project # BOE-07

 Justification

The controls, drives and pumps are old technology and inefficient. A high efficiency gas condensing boiler plant and a complete retrofit of all 
existing lighting from fluorescent to LED will ensure continued operation and a tremendous financial and energy savings.

 Budget Impact/Other

Average annual debt service = $67,000

Useful Life 20

Project Name Head O'Meadow - Boiler Plant & Lighting

Category Buildings

Type Building construction/renovatio
Contact

Department Board of Education

TotalExpenditures '20/'21 '21/'22 '22/'23 '23/'24 '24/'25 FuturePrior

997,672997,672Construction/Maintenance

997,672 997,672Total

TotalFunding Sources '20/'21 '21/'22 '22/'23 '23/'24 '24/'25 FuturePrior

997,672997,672Bonding

997,672 997,672Total

Page 5
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Capital Improvement Plan

Town of Newtown, Connecticut

'20/'21 '24/'25thru

 Description

This project will install an emergency generator at the school

Project # BOE-08

 Justification

This is currently the only school without a generator.

 Budget Impact/Other

There would be a modest increase in fuel to operate the generator.
Average annual debt service amount = $67,000

Useful Life 10

Project Name Hawley - New Generator

Category Equipment

Type Equipment Purchases
Contact RON BIENKOWSKI, DIRECT

Department Board of Education

TotalExpenditures '20/'21 '21/'22 '22/'23 '23/'24 '24/'25 FuturePrior

1,000,0001,000,000Equip/Vehicles/Furnishings

1,000,000 1,000,000Total

TotalFunding Sources '20/'21 '21/'22 '22/'23 '23/'24 '24/'25 FuturePrior

1,000,0001,000,000Bonding

1,000,000 1,000,000Total

Page 6
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Capital Improvement Plan

Town of Newtown, Connecticut

'20/'21 '24/'25thru

 Description

This project will install new windows at the school.

Project # BOE-09

 Justification

New windows will improve building comfort by reducing drafts and solar gain.

 Budget Impact/Other

This should result in modest savings for heating costs due to less air infiltration.
Average annual debt service = $67,000.

Useful Life 20

Project Name Middle Gate - Window Modifications

Category Buildings

Type Building construction/renovatio
Contact RON BIENKOWSKI, DIRECT

Department Board of Education

TotalExpenditures '20/'21 '21/'22 '22/'23 '23/'24 '24/'25 FuturePrior

1,000,0001,000,000Construction/Maintenance

1,000,000 1,000,000Total

TotalFunding Sources '20/'21 '21/'22 '22/'23 '23/'24 '24/'25 FuturePrior

1,000,0001,000,000Bonding

1,000,000 1,000,000Total

Page 7
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Capital Improvement Plan

Town of Newtown, Connecticut

'20/'21 '24/'25thru

 Description

7 Glen Road and 28A Glen Road - Cleanup, oversight and assessment/removal of miscellaneous hazardous materials on these and other town 
owned properties.

Project # EDC - 1

 Justification

Clean up town property to eventually get onto the tax rolls.

Useful Life 50

Project Name Clean up of 7 & 28A Glen Road

Category Land Improvements

Type Land Improvements
Contact Christal Preszler, Deputy Dir, Ec

Department Economic Development

TotalExpenditures '20/'21 '21/'22 '22/'23 '23/'24 '24/'25 FuturePrior

200,000200,000Other

200,000 200,000Total

TotalFunding Sources '20/'21 '21/'22 '22/'23 '23/'24 '24/'25 FuturePrior

200,000200,000Bonding

200,000 200,000Total

Page 8
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Phase I 
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Capital Improvement Plan

Town of Newtown, Connecticut

'20/'21 '24/'25thru

 Description

EDC is continually looking for grants to remediate buildings etc.  Most grants will include a town match.  The amounts reflected are 
contingencies.

Project # EDC - 2

 Justification

Need to demonstrate the towns commitment to match grants.

 Budget Impact/Other

Annual debt service amount = $13,500 (for each $200,000)

Useful Life

Project Name Town Match - Grants (contingency)

Category Unassigned

Type Unassigned
Contact Christal Preszler, Deputy Dir, Ec

Department Economic Development

TotalExpenditures '20/'21 '21/'22 '22/'23 '23/'24 '24/'25 FuturePrior

2,000,000200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000Other 800,000200,000

200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 2,000,000Total 800,000200,000

TotalFunding Sources '20/'21 '21/'22 '22/'23 '23/'24 '24/'25 FuturePrior

2,000,000200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000Other 800,000200,000

200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 2,000,000Total 800,000200,000

Page 9
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Capital Improvement Plan

Town of Newtown, Connecticut

'20/'21 '24/'25thru

 Description

Repair aging exterior building infrastructure which needs drainage repairs, roof repairs, brick repointing, stone work repairs, exterior lighting, 
etc.  See attached for more detail.

Project # ETH - 1

 Justification

Public safety, responsible maintenance and continued revenue generation to help offset building maintenance 							costs.

 Budget Impact/Other

Annual maintenance contracts = $3,000.
Average annual debt service amount = $15,750.

Useful Life 35

Project Name Edmond Town Hall Exterior Renovations

Category Buildings

Type Building construction/renovatio
Contact Margot S. Hall, Chairman

Department Edmond Town Hall

TotalExpenditures '20/'21 '21/'22 '22/'23 '23/'24 '24/'25 FuturePrior

268,000268,000Construction/Maintenance

268,000 268,000Total

TotalFunding Sources '20/'21 '21/'22 '22/'23 '23/'24 '24/'25 FuturePrior

268,000268,000Bonding

268,000 268,000Total

Page 10
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ETH 2021 CIP DETAIL - $268,000: 

• Repointing of bricks on south and west side of building and install of chimney cap 
$20,000 

• Repair of stone steps in front entry of building where sand has washed away $13,000 
• REPLACE 4 rotted in-wall cast-iron DOWNSPOUTS $39,000 WITH EXTERNAL COPPER 

DOWNSPOUTS 
• REPLACE 9 exterior doors that are insecure and not functional $37,000 
• Install burglar/alarm security system $5,000 (PAY THRU ANNUAL BUDGET) 
• Replace flat roof which is more than 30 years old $80,000 
• Repair slate roof on original building $30,000 
• Repair rotted floor on ground level where water has been entering through bad gutters 

$2,000 
• Repair stone steps on north side of building $10,000 
• Restore and paint building trim and replace dressing room and staff room windows 

$12,000 
• Repair rusted, split and unsafe iron work $5,000 (PAY THRU ANNUAL BUDGET) 
• REPLACE 4 INTERIOR DOORS AND HARDWARE THAT ARE UNSAFE DUE TO POTENTIAL 

EXITING ISSUES $25,000 
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Capital Improvement Plan

Town of Newtown, Connecticut

'20/'21 '24/'25thru

 Description

Revitalize and modernize key areas of the theater to improve our ability to host live performances, which generate	 more revenue.

SEE ATTACHED FOR DETAIL

Project # ETH - 2

 Justification

Live performance generate more revenue than movies, which is a declining business.  The theater is missing key components that would allow us 
to host concerts, comedy and some drama.  Investing in these components would help us generate additional revenue through live performances.

 Budget Impact/Other

Average annual debt service amount = $17,000.

Useful Life 20

Project Name Edmond Town Hall Upgrades & Renovations - Theatre

Category Buildings

Type Building construction/renovatio
Contact Margot S. Hall, Chairman

Department Edmond Town Hall

TotalExpenditures '20/'21 '21/'22 '22/'23 '23/'24 '24/'25 FuturePrior

250,000250,000Construction/Maintenance

250,000 250,000Total

TotalFunding Sources '20/'21 '21/'22 '22/'23 '23/'24 '24/'25 FuturePrior

250,000250,000Bonding

250,000 250,000Total

Page 11
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2022-23 THEATER REVITALIZATION PROJECT - $250,000 

> Install lighting positions house left and house right on the walls with 4 lights each   

> Install light rail and lights in center of ceiling with remote ability to change the light positions 
  
> Install gate in front of pit that can open for easier loading and unloading 

> Purchase two custom ramps for loading and unloading, foldable if possible 

> Install new front curtain with fire treatment 

> Install new lighting dimmers 

> Carve out a lighting area in back of the house  

> Move handicap seats to front or add more to the back 

> Construct portable floor to provide additional floor space over the pit.  

> Alter size of cage to make more wing space and ease curtain closure   
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Capital Improvement Plan

Town of Newtown, Connecticut

'20/'21 '24/'25thru

 Description

Repair current parking lot to provide safe, well-lighted space for parking and for additional events such as 							fundraisers,exhibitions, etc.Install 
lighting, cameras, Expand use by providing access to water and power. Provide pedestrian walkways and good signage. Increase handicapped 
parking, improve grading and paint lines, add space.

Project # ETH - 3

 Justification

Current parking lot has old patched pavement that is unsafe.  There is more demand for use of the lot by Edmond Town Hall patrons as well as 
the patrons of the new businesses on Main Street. Many more seniors	use the space because of Bridge Club and it is difficult to navigate the 
parking lot in its current state.

 Budget Impact/Other

Average annual debt service amount = $30,400.

Useful Life 25

Project Name Edmond Town Hall - Parking Lot Improvements

Category Land Improvements

Type Land Improvements
Contact Margot S. Hall, Chairman

Department Edmond Town Hall

TotalExpenditures '20/'21 '21/'22 '22/'23 '23/'24 '24/'25 FuturePrior

450,000450,000Construction/Maintenance

450,000 450,000Total

TotalFunding Sources '20/'21 '21/'22 '22/'23 '23/'24 '24/'25 FuturePrior

450,000450,000Bonding

450,000 450,000Total

Page 12
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Capital Improvement Plan

Town of Newtown, Connecticut

'20/'21 '24/'25thru

 Description

The current Newtown Public Safety communications systems are no longer supported and are at "end of life".  This system replacement is critical 
to ensure first responders are dispatched and supported in the field while performing their duties in support of the residents of Newtown.  See 
attached report.

Project #  ECC - 1

 Justification

Equipment have reached their useful life

 Budget Impact/Other

Average annual debt service for total project = $510,000.  Maintenance agreement will increase in cost ("life cycle planning")

Useful Life 10

Project Name Emergency Radio System Upgrades

Category Equipment

Type Equipment Purchases
Contact Maureen Will, ECC Director

Department Emergency Comm Ctr

TotalExpenditures '20/'21 '21/'22 '22/'23 '23/'24 '24/'25 FuturePrior

7,541,9332,500,000 5,041,933Other

2,500,000 5,041,933 7,541,933Total

TotalFunding Sources '20/'21 '21/'22 '22/'23 '23/'24 '24/'25 FuturePrior

7,541,9332,500,000 5,041,933Bonding

2,500,000 5,041,933 7,541,933Total

Page 13
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TOWN OF NEWTOWN 

CONNECTICUT 
Communications                                                                                                

Infrastructure Enhancement and Subscriber Update Project  

Budget   

 

  

OCTOBER 1, 2019 
NEW ENGLAND RADIO CONSULTANTS LLC 

Shelton, CT      Center Ossipee, NH 
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New England Radio Consultants LLC 
155 Wooster Street, Shelton, CT 06814 

PO Box 475, Center Ossipee, NH 03814 

(203) 331-2424      paul.zito@neradioconsultants.com 

 

 

1     
 

 

Newtown Public Safety Communications Systems Upgrade and Enhancements 

The current Newtown Public Safety community’s communication systems are no longer supported and 

are at “End of Life”. This system replacement is critical to ensure First Responders are dispatched and 

supported in the field while performing their duties in support of the residents of Newtown.  

Critical assemblies and replacement parts are no longer available for this system.  Moving existing 

consoles to the new Police Department is not an option. Experience shows once these systems are 

powered down and moved the expectation of operational survival is minimal.   

If a key component of the present system should fail during normal daily use, a temporary, major and 

costly repair would be needed to return the old system to operational status.  The assemblies needed 

for this repair will not be compatible with the new system and therefore would be disposed of upon 

system replacement.  

Phase 1 does not expand any of the Town’s existing First Responder communication systems.  It does 

replace the current systems with new “State Of The Art” equipment, greatly reducing the risk of 

catastrophic system failure.   

The replacement system upgrades this critical communication system infrastructure to the digital APCO 

P25 standard. APCO P25 is a standard by which most American public safety communications systems 

are designed.  

 

Current Newtown Infrastructure Life Cycle  
Equipment 

Manufacturer 
 

Quantity Model Use Cancellation 
Date 

End of 
Support 

 

Motorola 6 Astro-Tac Receiver Sept 2011 Dec 2020 

Motorola 9 Quantar Repeater Sept 2011 Dec 2020 

Motorola 1 Astro-TAC 
3000  

Comparator Dec 2010 Dec 2018 

Motorola 2 Spectra-TAC Comparator Oct 2009 Oct 2009 

Motorola  3 Elite Consoles Dec 2010 Dec 2018 

 

 

 

Phase 1 should be ordered no later than December 2019 to insure timely delivery, staging and 

installation into the new Police Station. 

Phase 2 needs to be finalized and should be ordered by mid-2020.  

29

mailto:paul.zito@neradioconsultants.com


New England Radio Consultants LLC 
155 Wooster Street, Shelton, CT 06814 
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2     
 

 

 

The upgraded system will provide Newtown First Responders increased system reliability and enhanced 

communications coverage for: 

 Police 

 Fire 

 EMS *(new frequency) 

 Public Works 

 

The system as proposed will consist of: 

6 Transmit sites 

 
 
 
 
 
 

2 Receive Sites 
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Project will be broken into 2 Phases 

Phase 1 Will Provide:  

 An immediate upgrade of existing outdated communications system transport, interface 

infrastructure and base stations from a circuit switched (hardwired) to an IP based (networked) 

system 

 The installation of new site control equipment 

 A new system controller 

o Requires expansion 

o Installation of a new communications shelter  

This adds additional cost of approximately $100,000 to $150,000 to the project. This cost is 

offset by eliminating an outside cabinet originally specified for this site. Using ............ as 

the Prime Site greatly improves the reliability and survivability of the system.  This also 

makes moving to the new Police Department building faster and minimizes total system 

downtime at the time of cutover.  
o Requires a larger generator  

May be able to use the existing generator at another site. 

 3 new MCC7500e IP based consoles installed and queued up at the new Police Department as 

the building is completed. (December 2020) 

 

Phase 1 pricing is in the process of being finalized. Pricing for Phase 1 is vetted and there is reasonable 

confidence that pricing is within the Phase 1 budget. 

 

Phase 2: Will Provide: 

 Enhanced system coverage 

 The installation of 3 additional RF sites 

o  site has been generally identified and are not fully vetted.  

o Installation of a 125-foot tower . The tower location has been 

generally identified but not fully vetted. (geotechnical services)  

o 
 Replacement of unsupported subscriber units. (Mobile and Portable radios) Subscriber units 

have NOT been fully vetted. There is a variety of subscriber models and options available for 

public safety use.  Before subscriber units are ordered, meetings will be held to determine the 

requirements for each user discipline.   

 

Phase 2 pricing is estimated and needs to be better defined.  This should be finalized by mid-2020.   
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System Cost (based on State of Connecticut Mater Contract A-99-001) 

Phase 1 estimated cost:     $  1,950,000 

  

Phase 2 estimated cost: 

 Motorola 

System Infrastructure  $  1,762,002 

Mobile Subscribers   $  1,273,714 

Portable Subscribers  $  1,619,046 

P25 Pagers   $      137,171 

     

Motorola Project Total  $   4,791,933 

 

Newtown  

 Shelter  $      150,000 

Responsibilities   $      250,000 

Contingency    $      400,000 

 Newtown Total  $      800,000 

      

Total Estimated Project Cost    

Motorola and Newtown   $   7,541,933 
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Capital Improvement Plan

Town of Newtown, Connecticut

'20/'21 '24/'25thru

 Description

Activities in support of building assessment; mothballing; safety enhancements; renovation; remediation; demolition & campus infrastructure.
Possible projects:  Infrastructure - $2,000,000; Norwalk - $1,000,000; Stamford - $1,000,000; Shelton - $1,800,000; Duplex mothball - 
$608,000; Newtown Hall mothball - $821,000; Cochran remediation - $679,000 etc.

Project # FHA-1

 Justification

 Budget Impact/Other

Average annual debt service for $3,500,000 = $237,000

Useful Life

Project Name Building remediation & demo/infrastructure

Category Buildings

Type Land Improvements
Contact

Department FHA

TotalExpenditures '20/'21 '21/'22 '22/'23 '23/'24 '24/'25 FuturePrior

10,500,0002,000,000 1,500,000Other 7,000,000

2,000,000 1,500,000 10,500,000Total 7,000,000

TotalFunding Sources '20/'21 '21/'22 '22/'23 '23/'24 '24/'25 FuturePrior

10,500,0002,000,000 1,500,000Bonding 7,000,000

2,000,000 1,500,000 10,500,000Total 7,000,000

Page 14
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DONE

2029-2030
2029-2030

2025-2026
2026-2027

2023-2024
2022-2023

2022-2023

2027-2028
2028-2029
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Capital Improvement Plan

Town of Newtown, Connecticut

'20/'21 '24/'25thru

 Description

Scheduled replacement:  

2022-23: Replacement of Sandy Hook tanker which is 24 years old.
2023-24: Replacement of Sandy Hook ladder truck which will be 32 years old with a newer used  ladder truck ($400,000) & refurbishment of 
Newtown Hook & Ladder ladder truck which will be 25 years old ($400,000).
2025-26: Replace Hawleyville engine truck which will be 25 years old.
2026-27: Replace Sandy Hook engine truck which will be 24 years old.
2027-28; Replace Botsford engine truck whick will be 25 years old.

Project # Fire - 1

 Justification

Scheduled replacement of existing fire apparatus due to their age.  They will have reached their useful life and have become too costly to repair.

 Budget Impact/Other

There is no measurable operating budget impact relating to this project.  Equipment maintenance expenditures will decrease for the Fire 
Commission.  This will help keep down the annual budget requests of the Fire Commission.
Average annual debt service for $1,335,000 = $90,000.

Useful Life 20

Project Name Replacement of Fire Apparatus

Category Vehicles

Type Equipment Purchases
Contact Pat Reilly, Chairman, Board of F

Department Fire

TotalExpenditures '20/'21 '21/'22 '22/'23 '23/'24 '24/'25 FuturePrior

4,220,000535,000 800,000Equip/Vehicles/Furnishings 2,310,000575,000

535,000 800,000 4,220,000Total 2,310,000575,000

TotalFunding Sources '20/'21 '21/'22 '22/'23 '23/'24 '24/'25 FuturePrior

4,220,000535,000 800,000Bonding 2,310,000575,000

535,000 800,000 4,220,000Total 2,310,000575,000

Page 15
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Town of Newtown                                Legislative Council Adopted 2019 – 2020 Annual Budget                     04/03/2019

FIRE APPARATUS INVENTORY

303

        TOWN OF NEWTOWN FIRE TRUCKS

                 HOOK AND LADDER

Engine 1  2007 Pierce 2,000 gpm Town owned 

Engine 111 1985 pierce 1,500 gpm Company owned

Engine 112 1997 International 4X4 Pumper Company owned

Rescue 113 2006 Spartan Company owned

Ladder 114 2001 Pierce 100ft ladder no pump Town owned 

OIC Truck 2008 Ford F350 Town owned 

  DODGINGTOWN
Engine 221 2010 Pierce 1,500 gpm Town owned

Engine 223 1987 Ford F800 500 gpm Company owned

OIC Truck 2014 Ford F350 Town owned

Tanker 229 1991 White/GMC/Volvo 500 gpm 2,800 gallon tandem Town owned

                                                                                HAWLEYVILLE
Engine 331 2000 KME 1,500 gpm Town owned

Engine 332 1980 Pierce Class A pumper Company owned

Rescue 334 1998 Spartan Company owned

Command Unit 2017 Chevy Tahoe Company owned

tanker 339 1986 Seagrave 3,000 gallon tandem Town owned

OIC Truck 2015 F350 Town owned

SANDY HOOK

Ladder 440 1992 E One 75ft quint 1,250 Hale Company owned

Engine 441 2010 Pierce 1,500 gpm Hale Town owned

Engine 442 2003 E One 1,500 gpm Hale Town owned

Engine 443 1990 E One 1,500 gmp Hale Company owned

Rescue 444 2015 RESCUE 1 Rescue TRUCK Company owned

Brush 445 2012 Ford F550 250 gpm Company owned

Tanker 449 1997 Freightliner 500 gpm Hale 1,900 single axle Town owned

Tanker 9 1986 Kenworth 500gpm 2,900 gallon tandem Town owned

OIC Truck 2007 F350 Town owned

Botsford

Engine 551 2005 Pierce 1,500 gpm waterous Town owned

Engine 552 1987 Pierce 1,5000 gpm waterous Company owned

Brush 555 1984 Chevy 90 gpm Company owned

Tanker 557 2003 Mack 450 gpm 3,000 gallon tandem Company owned

Tanker 559 Volvo/White 450 gpm 2,500 gallon tandem Town owned

OIC 2015 Ford Explorer Company owned
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Capital Improvement Plan

Town of Newtown, Connecticut

'20/'21 '24/'25thru

 Description

2021-22: HVAC upgrades; spaceplanning & development phase III, slate roof & downspout replacement.
2022-23: Repave parking lot; replace sidewalks; meeting space re-envisioning; LED lighting; new exterior storage; building upgrades including 
restrooms and flooring; study rooms/flexible space/office incubator; window replacements.

Project # LIB-1

 Justification

SEE ATTACHED

 Budget Impact/Other

(1) Reduce maintenance and operating costs; ensure reliable HVAC performance.
(2) Organize space to provide improved community access.
Average annual debt service for $1,400,000 = $95,000

Useful Life

Project Name Library Building & Grounds Upgrades/Reno/Expansion

Category Buildings

Type Building construction/renovatio
Contact Amy Dent, President, Board of T

Department Library

TotalExpenditures '20/'21 '21/'22 '22/'23 '23/'24 '24/'25 FuturePrior

2,850,000750,000 650,000Construction/Maintenance 1,450,000

750,000 650,000 2,850,000Total 1,450,000

TotalFunding Sources '20/'21 '21/'22 '22/'23 '23/'24 '24/'25 FuturePrior

2,850,000750,000 650,000Bonding 1,450,000

750,000 650,000 2,850,000Total 1,450,000

Page 16

37



LIBRARY 2020-21 CIP REQUEST DETAIL: 

2021-22 

LIBRARY IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT - $750,000 

• Comprehensive HVAC upgrades - $430,000 

Description: 
Replace the existing heating & cooling perimeter fan coil units throughout the rear building (date from 1997); existing 
cooling plant chambers and heat exchanger, (entire assembly). Reuse the existing chiller pumps and previously replaced 
through an earlier CIP project; Replace the existing gas fired steam boiler and heat that serves the entire facility. 
Justification: 
The library’s existing fan coil units are beginning to fail due to internal clogging of the operating valves and up in the 
control valves and heating / cooling coils. Replacing these perimeter units will increase the efficiency of system and 
lower utility cost substantially. While the replacement of the chiller pumps & controls were addressed, Chilled water 
tower (plant) is original to the building (1997).  The cooling coils, piping and mechanical valves have maintained regularly 
but preventive maintenance on this equipment has increased with valves and controls failing more frequently. The 
increased efficiency will lower electrical power consumption and operating costs. HVAC system was refurbished in 1997 
when the rear building was erected. Without having a chemically treated water the heating & cooling system piping and 
heating  / cooling equipment have become clogged, causing valves and to fail.  With the efficiency and upgrades done to 
the heating system will lower utility costs by 15-20% during the season. Chiller plant, fan coil units, and HVAC boiler / 
heat exchanger are estimated to be at the end of their useful life and replacement is urgent. 
 

• Space Planning & Development Phase 3 - $200,000 
 
Description: 
Long Range Space Planning and Development Phase 3: Reconstruct, realign and retrofit the Library's respective 
departments and study areas according to plan established by long-range planning.  
Justification: 
Long Range Space Planning & Development Phase 3 concludes building security, on ground floor, improves entry to 
upper floors, improves building rear entrance and improves ADA access to facility. These improvements are the result of 
extensive studies done in the long-term planning done by the Board of Trustees to keep the library an essential part of 
the community's range of services. Signage to direct patrons inside the library is rudimentary; signage outside the library 
is practically nonexistent. 
 

• Slate Roof, Gutters & Downspout Replacement - $120,000 
 
Description: 
Replacement of the existing slate shingled roof of the Original building located on Main Street.  A new slate or approved 
composite roof shingle on the original building on Main Street.  The project includes replacement of the gutters, down 
spouts & flashing as needed. 
Justification: 
The existing slate roof, flashing, integral gutters and down spouts are original to the 1932 structure. 
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2022-23 

LIBRARY IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT - $650,000 

• Repave parking lot; replace sidewalks - $135,000 

Description: 
Completely repave parking lot with new asphalt down to substrate. 
Justification: 
Existing parking lot paving and patches date from all eras of library and show signs of end of-life. Significant safety 
hazards exist in parking lot and the seasonal wear and tear of plowing has destroyed curbing.  Rainfall erodes aspects of 
parking lot each year. Sidewalks are significantly worn, spalled, uneven, and increasingly unsafe. Sidewalks present 
safety hazards, show significant spalling and other age-related damage, including frost heaves. The sidewalks are at 30+ 
years of age at this time. 
 

• Meeting Space Re-envisioning - $15,000 
 
Description: 
Refurbish and upgrade meeting rooms to accommodate needs of patrons and small businesses to provide timely, 
helpful, modern facilities. 
Justification: 
The library is in a unique position to leverage relatively low cost facilities for the purpose of supporting local small 
businesses which need meeting space, infrastructure, programming and responsive professionals. This project provides 
space for small businesses to thrive and grow the local economy. 
 

• LED lighting, Exterior storage - $100,000 
 
Description: 
Upgrades including but not limited to construction of additional exterior storage facility and internal LED lighting. 
Justification: 
Switching internal library lighting to LED will provide a significant amount of energy savings and cost reductions for many 
years to come. Exterior storage is needed to house equipment and property that is currently poorly cared for. The 
library's sole storage space is a partially climate-controlled attic; much material and equipment can be relocated for 
significant time savings in retrieval and also enable preservation for important stored material that includes much 
culturally significant objects and artifacts a longer life. 
 

• Building upgrades incl. restrooms, flooring - $200,000 
 
Description: 
Building upgrades, including but not limited to flooring as needed (e.g., carpeting, tile), bathroom upgrades, and signage 
specific to the interior and exterior of the facility.  
Justification:   
Six public restrooms including the Children's Department and main floor and upper level of facility date from the 1998 
addition; ADA compliance and universal design elements are important components of attracting patrons of all ages and 
abilities to the library and keeping the facility safe, welcoming and comfortable. Carpeting and flooring in public areas is 
significantly degraded and shows signs of end-of-life. This upgrade also implements self-service options on ground floor, 
enhancing the facility's usefulness outside normal operating hours. 
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2022-23 
LIBRARY IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT - $650,000 – CONTINUED 
 

• Study rooms / Flexible space / Office incubator - $100,000 
 
Description: 
Reconstruct, realign and retrofit the Library's respective departments and study areas, established through long term 
planning. Includes flexible office space on upper floor, office incubator space(s) on upper floors, study rooms to be 
considered for all public areas of the library. 
Justification: 
The library continues to position itself as the primary source for partnerships with community groups of all kinds and 
seeks to emphasize and cement its role as one that fosters and supports successful local enterprises in terms of 
economic development of small businesses and firms.  
 

• Window replacements - $100,000 
 
Description: 
Windows in both eras of construction are original (1932 and 1998) and many are at the end of their lifespan. This phase 
completes urgent/critical repair projects begun in 2017-18.   
 Justification:   
Repairs and upgrades to cracked and worn windows and components to include repainting and /or repointing and 
complete structural repairs. Both the Borough and the Historical Society will be consulted for Main Street aspects.  
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Capital Improvement Plan

Town of Newtown, Connecticut

'20/'21 '24/'25thru

 Description

Resurface parking lot, repair failing boat ramp, provide boat dockage and enlarged picnic area with pavilion.

Project # P & R - 5

 Justification

Provide enhanced waterfront experience for those wishing to use lake Lillinonah and to offer slips to those waiting for slips at Eichler's Cove due 
to capacity.  Revenue potential with pavilion, boat slips and potential gas dock.

 Budget Impact/Other

Useful Life 25

Project Name Lake Lillinonah Park Improvements

Category Land Improvements

Type Land Improvements
Contact AMY MANGOLD, DIRECTOR 

Department Parks & Recreation

TotalExpenditures '20/'21 '21/'22 '22/'23 '23/'24 '24/'25 FuturePrior

500,000500,000Construction/Maintenance

500,000 500,000Total

TotalFunding Sources '20/'21 '21/'22 '22/'23 '23/'24 '24/'25 FuturePrior

500,000500,000Other

500,000 500,000Total

Page 17
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Capital Improvement Plan

Town of Newtown, Connecticut

'20/'21 '24/'25thru

 Description

New Police Facility - The acquisition of buildings & land, located at 191 South Main Street and 61 Pecks Lane, and the construction and 
development of a new police station, including, but not limited to, surveys, site testing and development, environmental remediation, selective 
demolition, building construction, bonds and insurances, general conditions, construction manager fees, design fees, materials testing, utility back 
charges, moving,, reproduction expenses, owner provided services and material, furniture, fixtures, or other equipment, communications 
equipment, security, access control, closed circuit tv, information technology, and audio visual equipment.

$14,800,000 APPROPRIATION APPROVED AT REFERENDUM IN MAY 2019.

Project # Pol -1

 Justification

The Police facility, built in 1981, was based upon projections that we have far exceeded.  The growth of the community and police personnel 
have made the current facility overcrowded, outdated and inadequate for a modern and professional police agency.  The planning of this project 
started in 2002 with numerous CIP requests for improvements.  A comprehensive Space Needs Study and Site Evaluation of 3 Main Street was 
completed.

 Budget Impact/Other

Appropriation has already been approved thru referendum.

Useful Life 50

Project Name Police Facility

Category Buildings

Type Building construction/renovatio
Contact CHIEF JAMES VIADERO

Department Police

TotalExpenditures '20/'21 '21/'22 '22/'23 '23/'24 '24/'25 FuturePrior

10,800,0004,000,000Construction/Maintenance 6,800,000

4,000,000Other 4,000,000

4,000,000 14,800,000Total 10,800,000

TotalFunding Sources '20/'21 '21/'22 '22/'23 '23/'24 '24/'25 FuturePrior

14,800,0004,000,000Bonding 10,800,000

4,000,000 14,800,000Total 10,800,000

Page 18
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Capital Improvement Plan

Town of Newtown, Connecticut

'20/'21 '24/'25thru

 Description

Complete reconstruction of aging roads.

The list of roads for each fiscal year is developed in May/June prior to the new fiscal year.

Project # PW - 1

 Justification

Maintain road system for safe passage of the public.

 Budget Impact/Other

The budget impact is that the road maintenance costs will be stable.  The roads that are improved or replaced cost less to maintain, the roads we 
don’t improve or replace cost more to maintain.  So the recommended amounts we invest into roads enable us to have stable maintenance costs.
Average annual debt service cost on $1,500,000 = $101,000.

Useful Life 20

Project Name Capital Road Program

Category Infrastructure

Type Road Improvements
Contact FRED HURLEY, DIRECTOR O

Department Public Works

TotalExpenditures '20/'21 '21/'22 '22/'23 '23/'24 '24/'25 FuturePrior

34,350,0003,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,100,000Construction/Maintenance 16,250,0003,000,000

3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,100,000 34,350,000Total 16,250,0003,000,000

TotalFunding Sources '20/'21 '21/'22 '22/'23 '23/'24 '24/'25 FuturePrior

2,500,000750,000 500,000 250,000Bonding 1,000,000

31,850,0002,250,000 2,500,000 2,750,000 3,000,000 3,100,000General Fund 16,250,0002,000,000

3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,100,000 34,350,000Total 16,250,0003,000,000

Page 19
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Capital Improvement Plan

Town of Newtown, Connecticut

'20/'21 '24/'25thru

 Description

Bridge replacement program.

Planned annual amounts, once approved, will be placed in the capital projects fund in the bridge replacement line item.  Bridges will be replaced 
one by one.

Project # PW - 2

 Justification

Public safety

 Budget Impact/Other

The budget impact of replacing a bridge (at the right time) is that we avoid large maintenance costs.
Average annual debt service cost on $400,000  = $27,000.

Useful Life 50

Project Name Bridge Replacement Program

Category Infrastructure

Type Road Improvements
Contact FRED HURLEY, DIRECTOR O

Department Public Works

TotalExpenditures '20/'21 '21/'22 '22/'23 '23/'24 '24/'25 FuturePrior

3,600,000400,000 400,000 400,000Construction/Maintenance 2,000,000400,000

400,000 400,000 400,000 3,600,000Total 2,000,000400,000

TotalFunding Sources '20/'21 '21/'22 '22/'23 '23/'24 '24/'25 FuturePrior

3,600,000400,000 400,000 400,000Bonding 2,000,000400,000

400,000 400,000 400,000 3,600,000Total 2,000,000400,000

Page 20
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Capital Improvement Plan

Town of Newtown, Connecticut

'20/'21 '24/'25thru

 Description

This facility was constructed in 1978, with several additions but no general overhaul and updating of the entire heating, ventilating and air 
conditioning systems (HVAC), electrical and other mechanical systems since then.

Project # PW - 3

 Justification

Improvements need to be made due to the age of the building

 Budget Impact/Other

Less maintenance costs
Average annual debt service cost = $28,000.

Useful Life 25

Project Name Multi-Purpose Building Improvements

Category Buildings

Type Building construction/renovatio
Contact FRED HURLEY, DIRECTOR O

Department Public Works

TotalExpenditures '20/'21 '21/'22 '22/'23 '23/'24 '24/'25 FuturePrior

413,000413,000Construction/Maintenance

413,000 413,000Total

TotalFunding Sources '20/'21 '21/'22 '22/'23 '23/'24 '24/'25 FuturePrior

413,000413,000Bonding

413,000 413,000Total

Page 21

46



Capital Improvement Plan

Town of Newtown, Connecticut

'20/'21 '24/'25thru

 Description

Roof remediation and replacement at the Municipal Center. Includes cupola repair.

Project # PW - 4

 Justification

Roof is reaching its useful life

 Budget Impact/Other

Average annual debt service cost = $67,000.

Useful Life 35

Project Name Municipal Center - Roof Remediation & Replacement

Category Buildings

Type Building construction/renovatio
Contact FRED HURLEY, DIRECTOR O

Department Public Works

TotalExpenditures '20/'21 '21/'22 '22/'23 '23/'24 '24/'25 FuturePrior

1,000,0001,000,000Construction/Maintenance

1,000,000 1,000,000Total

TotalFunding Sources '20/'21 '21/'22 '22/'23 '23/'24 '24/'25 FuturePrior

1,000,0001,000,000Bonding

1,000,000 1,000,000Total

Page 22
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Capital Improvement Plan

Town of Newtown, Connecticut

'20/'21 '24/'25thru

 Description

A place holder for the Sandy Hook Permanent Memorial

Project # FS - 1

 Justification

 Budget Impact/Other

Average annual debt service on $4,000,000 = $270,000.

Useful Life 25

Project Name Sandy Hook Permanent Memorial

Category Unassigned

Type Unassigned
Contact

Department S.H. Permanent Memorial Com

TotalExpenditures '20/'21 '21/'22 '22/'23 '23/'24 '24/'25 FuturePrior

4,000,0002,000,000 2,000,000Other

2,000,000 2,000,000 4,000,000Total

TotalFunding Sources '20/'21 '21/'22 '22/'23 '23/'24 '24/'25 FuturePrior

4,000,0002,000,000 2,000,000Bonding

2,000,000 2,000,000 4,000,000Total

Page 23
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Capital Improvement Plan

Town of Newtown, Connecticut

'20/'21 '24/'25thru

 Description

The Fairfield Hills Sewer Infrastructure Improvement Project will comprise the activity of abandoning the existing sewer mains, which have 
exceeded their useful life (estimated over 80 years old) and are located as much as 25 to 30 feet underground, and replacing them with a more 
efficient and stable sanitary sewer system.

Project # 226

 Justification

Existing sewer mains have exceeded their useful life.

Useful Life 50

Project Name Fairfield Hills Sewer Infrastructure Improvement

Category Infrastructure

Type Water & Wastewater Systems
Contact FRED HURLEY, DIRECTOR O

Department Water & Sewer Authority

TotalExpenditures '20/'21 '21/'22 '22/'23 '23/'24 '24/'25 FuturePrior

1,829,9631,829,963Construction/Maintenance

1,829,963 1,829,963Total

TotalFunding Sources '20/'21 '21/'22 '22/'23 '23/'24 '24/'25 FuturePrior

914,981914,981Grants

914,982914,982Other

1,829,963 1,829,963Total
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A request, from the police department, permission to accept the award of a $34,337.78 grant 
from the state department of transportation for highway safety - drug recognition expert training. 
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LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 2020 CALENDAR 
 

The Newtown Legislative Council will hold meetings at 7:30 pm in the Council Chamber  
at the Newtown Municipal Center, 3 Primrose Street, Newtown, CT as follows: 
 
Wednesday January 15 
 
Wednesday February 5 
Wednesday February 19 
 
Wednesday March 4  
Wednesday March 18  Public Hearing beginning at 7:00 followed by regular meeting at 7:30 
Wednesday March 25  Special Budget Meeting 
Monday  March 30  Special Budget Meeting 
 
 
Wednesday  April 1  Regular Meeting – Legislative Council adopts budget 
Wednesday April 15  
 
Wednesday May 6 
Wednesday May 20 
 
Wednesday June 3 
Wednesday June 17 
 
Wednesday July 1 
Wednesday July 15 
 
Wednesday August 5 
Wednesday August 19 
 
Wednesday September 2 
Wednesday September 16 
 
Wednesday October 7 
Wednesday October 21 
 
Wednesday November 4 
Wednesday November 18 
 
Wednesday December 2 
Wednesday December 16 
 
Wednesday January 6, 2021 
Wednesday January 20, 2021 

 

3 PRIMROSE STREET 
NEWTOWN, CT 06470 
TEL. (203) 270-4201 
FAX (203) 270-4205 
www.newtown-ct.gov 



3 PRIMROSE STREET, TOWN HALL                        ROBERT G. TAIT                 
NEWTOWN, CONNECTICUT  06470                        FINANCE DIRECTOR  

   TEL. (203) 270-4221 / FAX (203) 270-7935          
  
    www.newtown-ct.gov          
                              
   

    OFFICE OF THE FINANCE DIRECTOR 

 2020 - 2021      BUDGET TIME TABLE  
 
 
October 28, 2019   Departments Receive Budget Instructions. 
 
 
December 13, 2019   Completed Budget Forms to the Finance Director. 
 
 
December 13 – January 10, 2020 First Selectman/Finance Director budget review with departments 
 
 
January 13 – February 08, 2020 Departments meet with Board of Selectmen. 
 
 
February 10, 2019   Board of Selectmen submit Budget to the Board of Finance  
     (no later than the 14th) 
 
 
February 13, 2020   Board of Finance holds a public hearing on the Board of Selectmen and 
 (Thursday)   Board of Education proposed Budgets (no later than March 7th). 
      (Publish 5 days prior to hearing: 2/07/20) 
 
      
March 04, 2020   Board of Finance submits Budget to the Legislative Council  
     (no later than March 14th). 
 
 
March 18, 2020   Legislative Council holds a Public Hearing on the Proposed Board of    
 (Wednesday)   Finance Recommended Budget (no later than March 28th). 
     (Publish 5 days prior to hearing: 3/13/20) 
 
 
April 08, 2020      Legislative Council Adopts Budget (no later than second Wednesday in 

April) 
 
 
April 28, 2020                   The Annual Budget Referendum (4th Tuesday of April) 
 (Tuesday)   (Publish 4/17/20) 
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